Owner's Manual
Original Instructions
Hydro Box
Model:
NRQR16L/A-T
NRQR30L/A-T
To Users
Thank you for selecting Gree’s product. Please read this instruction manual carefully before

Hydro Box
5
on the nameplate.
② As for the selection of water pump of hydro box, the flow of water pump should not be
lower than 90% of rated flow in the above table to avoid affecting performance and
reliability.
2.3 Configuration of Main Unit and Hydro Box
Outdoor unit model
The requirement of maximum number and capacity of
hydro box
Limit of indoor unit ratio to
outdoor unit rated capacity
GMV-VQ224WM/C-X ≤2 sets, and the total capacity of hydro box ≤32kW
50%~135%
GMV-VQ280WM/C-X ≤2 sets, and the total capacity of hydro box ≤32kW
GMV-VQ335WM/C-X ≤2 sets, and the total capacity of hydro box ≤33.5kW
GMV-VQ400WM/C-X ≤2 sets, and the total capacity of hydro box ≤40kW
GMV-VQ450WM/C-X ≤2 sets, and the total capacity of hydro box ≤46kW
GMV-VQ504WM/C-X ≤2 sets, and the total capacity of hydro box ≤50.4kW
GMV-VQ560WM/C-X ≤2 sets, and the total capacity of hydro box ≤56kW
GMV-VQ615WM/C-X ≤2 sets, and the total capacity of hydro box ≤61.5kW
2 modular outdoor units
≤ 4 sets, and the total capacity of hydro box≤ 100% of
the sum of the rated capacity of the outdoor units
3 or 4 modular outdoor